
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held at the Civic 
Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 1BN on 
TUESDAY 12 JULY 2016 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 4 July 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Our Priorities 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

The Underpinning Principles 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and 
fuel efficiency 

Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life 

Look after the vulnerable 

Provide affordable homes 

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax 

Improve the customer experience when accessing Council 
services 

Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough 

Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and 

supported by well designed development 

Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social 
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business 

growth 

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child 

achieving their potential 

Our Vision 
A great place to live, an even better place to do business 



 
Deliver quality in all that we do 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors  

Simon Weeks (Chairman) John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman) Parry Batth 
Prue Bray Michael Firmager Kate Haines 
Pauline Helliar-Symons John Jarvis Ken Miall 
Philip Mirfin Ian Pittock Shahid Younis 

 
Substitutes 

Laura Blumenthal Lindsay Ferris Abdul Loyes 
Rachelle Shepherd-DuBey   

 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
11.    APOLOGIES 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

    
12.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
To confirm the Minutes of the Meetings held on 17 and 
31 May 2016. 

7 - 22 

    
13.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
To receive any declarations of interest. 

 

    
14.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 
To answer any public questions. 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this committee. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Committee or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    
15.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 

 
To answer any Member questions. 

 

   
 

 

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

 
16.   None Specific PARTICIPATORY BUDGET EXERCISE FOR THE 

2016/17 BUDGET 
 
To consider a report and presentation from the 
Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Finance on the Participatory Budget Exercise carried 
out in 2015. Also to consider an overview of the 
Council’s updated Economic Development Strategy. 

23 - 62 

    
17.   None Specific COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING - 

FOLLOW UP 
 
To consider a report on follow-up information relating 
to the Council’s Quarter 4 Council Plan Performance 
Monitoring report. 

63 - 68 

    
18.   None Specific DEVELOPING THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report which sets out proposals to 
strengthen Overview and Scrutiny work programming. 

69 - 74 

    
19.   None Specific PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS TO THE 

EXECUTIVE 
 
To consider a list of Public and Member questions 
submitted to the Executive on 30 June 2016. 

75 - 78 

    
20.   None Specific CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE 

AND INDIVIDUAL EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION 
FORWARD PROGRAMMES 
 
To consider the current published version of the Executive 
Forward Programme and the Individual Executive Member 
Decisions Forward Programme. 

79 - 88 

    
21.   None Specific UPDATE REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN 
 
To consider update reports from the Chairmen of the 
three Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

89 - 94 

    
22.   None Specific COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES 

 
To consider the Work Programme for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee and the three Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees. 

95 - 106 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
 
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading. 

 



 

 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER 
Neil Carr Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6058 
Email neil.carr@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 17 MAY 2016 FROM 7.30 PM TO 9.30 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Tim Holton (Chairman), Michael Firmager (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray, 
Kate Haines, Norman Jorgensen and Ken Miall 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Lindsay Ferris, Julian McGhee-Sumner and Richard Dolinski  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Matt Davey, Head of Highways 
Andrew Moulton, Head of Governance and Improvement Services and Monitoring Officer 
Mary Severin, Borough Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
74. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Clark, Helliar-Symons, Jarvis and 
Richards. 
 
75. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
76. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
77. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
78. CALL-IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION - EVENING, SUNDAY AND SHUTE END 

CHARGES  
The Committee considered the Call-In of the decision taken by the Executive, at its 
meeting on 31 March 2016, relating to 
[...]
 taken in line with the Council’s Constitution 
as evidenced by the professional opinion of key Officers. 

 

 Councillor Holton felt that the decision had been taken in line with the Council’s 
decision making principles. The Monitoring Officer and Borough Solicitor had 
examined each of the Call-In points and had concluded that there was no breach of 
the Constitution. Furthermore, the evidence from Councillor McGhee-Sumner 
demonstrated that the Executive was clear on the decision being made at the 
Executive meeting on 31 March 2016. 

 
RESOLVED That: 
 

12



 

1) the Executive decision relating to the introduction of Evening, Sunday and Shute End 
charges be confirmed; 

 
2) the Borough Solicitor write to Members of the Committee, clarifying the appropriate 

decision making process for any future variations of the agreed Evening, Sunday and 
Shute End charges, including any proposals for individual parts of the Borough; 

 
3) the Chairman write to the Leader of the Council to highlight the communication issues 

arising from the decision making process in this case. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 31 MAY 2016 FROM 7.30 PM TO 9.10 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Parry Batth, 
Prue Bray, Michael Firmager, Ken Miall, Philip Mirfin, Ian Pittock and Shahid Younis 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Lindsay Ferris  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Julie Holland, Service Manager, Business Improvement 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Kate Haines, Pauline Helliar-
Symons and John Jarvis. 
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 March 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
5. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
6. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2015/16 - QUARTER 4 

REPORT  
The Committee considered a report and supporting Appendix, set out on pages 15 to 54, 
which provided performance management information in relation to the Council’s activities 
and services.  
 
Julie Holland, Service Manager, Business Improvement, introduced the report and stated 
that the majority of performance indicators were currently on track and were rated Green. 
A number of indicators were currently rated Amber or Red as follows: 
 
Amber Indicators 
 

 % Children who are currently subject to a Child Protection Plan (CPP) who are subject 
to a CPP for a second or subsequent time within 24 months; 

 % Looked After Children living within 20 miles of their home; 

 Number of WBC Councillors and Social Care staff who are known to be “Dementia 
Friendly”; 

 Cumulative % of the eligible population aged 40-70 who received an NHS health 
check; 

 HIV diagnosed prevalence per 1,000 people aged 15-59; 

15



 

 Berkshire West Joint Commissioning Forum  

 % Secondary Schools with a current Ofsted rating of “Good” or better; 

 Kgs of residual household waste per household per annum; 

 % household waste reused, recycled or composted; 

 Capital Budget monitoring forecast position; 
 
Red Indicators 
 

 % care proceedings completed in 2015/16 within 26 weeks of application; 

 Reduce the education gap at Key Stage 2 level 4 between disadvantaged and other 
pupils for Reading, Writing and Maths; 

 Number of affordable dwellings completed. 
 
Julie Holland gave a further update on two indicators: 
 

 Fosters – construction of the replacement building had started in April 2016; 

 % of service users satisfied with Environmental regulatory services – quarter 4 
performance was reported at 82% (Green). 

 
Julie Holland also reported that service departments were in the process of reviewing 
indicators and targets to ensure that Officers and Members were receiving key information 
to enable them to carry out their respective roles effectively. Members felt that greater 
clarity on the tolerance range for Red, Amber and Green indicator status and the 
timeframe for each indicator (monthly, six-monthly or annual) would also assist Members. 
 
The Committee considered each section of the report in turn. Members raised the 
following comments and questions in relation to specific indicators. 
 
Community 
 
Agenda page 18 - % Care Proceedings completed in 2015/16 within 26 weeks of 
application – Members queried the value of the indicator which was influenced by the 
actions of partner organisations which were outside the Council’s control. 
 
Agenda page 19 - % Looked After Children living within 20 miles of their home – Members 
requested further information on the actions being taken to achieve the indicator target. 
 
Agenda page 31 – Reducing the education gap at Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4 – 
Members asked for further information on the impact of the new Ofsted regime and the 
implications for the Council if the education gap did not narrow. 
 
Agenda page 32/33 - % of schools with a current Ofsted rating of “good” or better – 
Members requested an update on the implications for local schools of the Government’s 
recent policy changes on the forced academisation of schools.  
 
Place 
 
Agenda page 37 – Kgs of residual household waste per household per annum – Members 
requested further information on the factors underpinning the reduction in wood recycling. 
 
Agenda page 38 - % of household waste reused, recycled and composted – Members 
requested further information on the options under consideration to increase recycling 

16



 

rates, the operation of the permit scheme at the Household Waste Recycling Centres 
(HWRCs) and the anecdotal evidence tha
[...]
) was noted.  

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the current work programme of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

and the Overview and Scrutiny Committees be noted; 
 

19



 

2) the work programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the 
three Overview and Scrutiny Committees be developed to reflect the Committee’s 
discussion; 

 
3) the residents who submitted Overview and Scrutiny suggestions be thanked and be 

notified of the outcome of the Committee’s deliberations. 
 
 
 
8. IDEAS FOR IMPROVING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
The Committee considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 75 to 79, which gave details 
of a number of suggested improvements to Overview and Scrutiny processes and 
procedures. The suggestions were based on best practice examples from other local 
authorities and the Centre for Public Scrutiny. The aim of the suggestions was to improve 
public awareness about Overview and Scrutiny and make meetings and reports more 
effective. 
 
The specific suggestions related to: 
 

 More rigorous agenda setting in order to improve meeting formats; 

 Improving the content of reports to focus on clear recommendations; 

 Introducing Calls for Evidence to raise the profile of new Scrutiny reviews; 

 Improvements to the Council website to raise the profile of Overview and Scrutiny; 

 Greater use of social media to increase awareness of ongoing reviews and upcoming 
meetings; 

 Introducing an Overview and Scrutiny section into Wokingham Borough News;  

 Monitoring pf public questions to the Executive and Council; 

 Tracking of Overview and Scrutiny recommendations to ensure that decisions are 
followed up; 

 Ensuring that Task and Finish Groups carry out a self-evaluation to support continuous 
improvement. 

 
Members discussed each of the suggestions and agreed that they were worthy of support.  
 
Members also considered a suggestion from the Chairman that future meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee commence at 7.00pm rather than 7.30pm. 
If agreed, this change would bring the start time of the Management Committee into line 
with the other Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the proposed suggestions for improving Overview and Scrutiny be approved; 
 
2) the impact and effectiveness of the proposals be monitored and reviewed by the 

Management Committee during the year; 
 

3) future meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee commence at 
7.00pm.  

 
 
 

20



 

9. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMME  

The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme, as set out on 
Agenda pages 81 to 86, and the Individual Executive Member Decision Forward 
Programme as set out on Agenda pages 87 to 88.  
 
Members considered that the proposed Waste Strategy – re3 report (June 2016 Executive 
item) may be a suitable item for consideration by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Executive Forward Programme and the Individual Executive 
Member Decision Forward Programme be noted.  
 
10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MEMBER TRAINING  
The Committee considered the format and content of an Overview and Scrutiny training 
event, to be held on Monday 6 June 2016.  
 
The aim of the event was to build an understanding of the key elements of Overview and 
Scrutiny and the development of skills which would assist Members in their roles. The 
session would explore the operation of Overview and Scrutiny at Wokingham Borough 
Council and use examples of best practice from around the country.  
 
Members considered the itinerary for the training session and confirmed that the format 
and proposed content were suitable. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the proposed format and content for the Overview and Scrutiny training event on 6 

June be confirmed: 
 

2) Overview and Scrutiny Members be reminded about the event and be encouraged to 
attend. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

21



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
TITLE  Participatory Budget Exercise for the 2016/17 

Budget 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee on 

12 July 2016 
  
WARD All 
  
DIRECTOR Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources 
  
LEAD MEMBER Anthony Pollock, Lead Member for Economic 

Development and Finance  
 
 
 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
To enable the community to engage with the financial challenges faced by the Council 
over the coming years and attain views on potential areas for budget savings. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is requested to consider the report and comment on the Participatory 
Budget Exercise for the 2016/17 Budget. 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
Wokingham Borough Council asked residents to have their say on the Council’s budget 
at a series of public drop-in sessions during October 2015. An initial pilot event was held 
with Members which was followed by five public meetings. 
 
The intention of the sessions was to get a better understanding of the priorities of those 
who live, work or do business in the borough and to allow a discussion with the public to 
take place where they thought the council could make future savings.  
 
The events took the form of a brief presentation (attached) explaining the financial 
context the Council was facing, usually introduced by the Leader of the Council and 
Chief Executive, followed by exhibition style discussions. Borough residents were 
encouraged to walk around each service and ask questions and give their views on a 
number of proposed saving options.  
 
The drop-in sessions took place at: 
 

 The Salvation Army Hall, Chalfont Close, Lower Earley 

 St Crispin’s School, London Road, Wokingham 

 Charvil Village Hall, The Hawthorns, off Park Lane, Charvil 

 Finchampstead Memorial Hall, The Village, Finchampstead 

 The Oakwood Centre, Headley Road, Woodley 
 

23

Agenda Item 16.



 
 

Events were advertised o
[...]
the Corporate 
Performance Monitoring Report in 16/17. 
 

Agenda page 19 - % 
Looked After Children 
living within 20 miles of 
their home – Members 
requested further 
information on the 
actions being taken to 
achieve the indicator 
target. 
 

We have ambitious plans to recruit local foster carers to 
provide safe and stable placements close to home to meet 
the needs of our looked after children.   
 
The recruitment strategy is being refreshed for 16/17, which 
will focus on particular children within the fostering service -- 
for example, specific recruitment for some older children and 
sibling groups. The fostering service must recruit foster carers 
who can offer permanence for mid age-range children. 
 
There is also further action underway to consider the retention 
and development of existing carers. We will, where 
appropriate, welcome back some of our young people who 
are placed more than 20 miles away and encourage, where 
appropriate, step-down from residential resources. The 
“Home for Good” recruitment is delivering new carers – five 
new foster carer assessments are currently underway. 
 

Agenda page 31 – 
Reducing the education 
gap at Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 4 – 
Members asked for 
further information on 
the impact of the new 
Ofsted regime and the 
implications for the 

It should be noted that in most areas WBC’s vulnerable pupils 
attain better than their national peers.  Performance gaps 
appear because (a) in a minority of cases that isn’t the case 
and (b) WBC’s majority pupils do better than their peers to an 
even greater extent than the vulnerable pupils do.   
 
So we have broadly an issue of differential over-performance 
rather than underperformance as such.  The impact of Ofsted 
in WBC is that more schools have maintained or gained 

65



Minute Extract - 31 
May 2016  

 

Answer Provided 

Council if the education 
gap did not narrow. 
 

“good” judgements under the 2015 inspection framework than 
have lost good judgemen
[...]
ining session highlighted concerns about 
the effectiveness of the current work programming process. The session identified the 
need for a more structured process which involves the Executive at an earlier stage. 
This would help to focus on key priorities and reduce the risk of duplication of effort. 
 
Some of the key elements of effective work planning were discussed during the training 
session and are set out at Annex A for information. In order to improve the quality of 
work programming, different Councils have developed different approaches. In order to 
gather and sift ideas for inclusion in Work Programmes, Councils: 
 

 Seek ideas from Members, Officers, Parish and Town Councils and partner 
organisations; 

 

 Engage with community groups and special interest groups; 
 

 Seek public views via social media and the Council website; 
 

 Carry out public surveys or use Citizens’ Panels; 
 

 Review corporate complaints and customer feedback; 
 

 Review key corporate documents such as the Council Plan, peer reviews and 
major service inspections. 

 
Once a longlist of potential items is achieved Councils then carry out a sifting process 
through initiatives such as awayday sessions with Members and partners or a Scrutiny 
Cafe which brings stakeholders together for a facilitated session aimed at producing a 
list of key items for review. 
 
The Centre for Public Scrutiny has produced a template for developing an annual 
Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme. The key elements and timeframe are: 
 

 January/February – Initial consultation with O&S Members, Executive Members, 
senior officers and partner organisations. Public engagement via the Council’s 
website and social media. 
 

 March – Produce a long list of potential topics for review. Consult O&S and 
Executive Members and Officers and publish details for further feedback.  
 

 April – Produce a shortlist of topics. Carry out mini-scoping for each item. Consult 
O&S and Executive Membe
[...]
nity Hubs To receive an update on the progress of 
community hubs 
 
 

To be updated 
 

 
 
 

 
Performance 
Outcomes Report 
 

 
To monitor performance and identify any 
areas of concern 
 
 

 
Challenge item 

 
CCG 
 
 

 
Health Consultation 
Report 
 

 
Challenge item 

 
Challenge item 

 
Democratic Services 

 
Healthwatch Update 

 
Challenge item 

 
Challenge item 

 
Healthwatch Wokingham 
Borough 
 

 

106


	Agenda
	12. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	16. Participatory Budget Exercise for the 2016/17 Budget
	Participatory Budgeting - presentation
	Participatory Budget CS
	Participatory Budget ES
	Participatory Budget G&R
	Participatory Budget H&W

	17. Council Plan Performance Monitoring - Follow Up
	18. Developing the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	19. Public and Member Questions to the Executive
	20. Consideration of the Current Executive and Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programmes
	IMD Forward Programme

	21. Update Reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmen
	CCO&S Chairman's Report to OS July 2016
	HOSC Chairman's report

	22. Committee Work Programmes



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 12 JULY 2016 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.45 PM 
 
Committee Members Present 
Councillors: Simon Weeks (Chairman), John Kaiser (Vice-Chairman), Prue Bray, 
Michael Firmager, John Jarvis, Ken Miall, Philip Mirfin and Ian Pittock 
 
Other Councillors Present 
Councillors: Anthony Pollock  
 
Officers Present 
Neil Carr, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources 
 
11. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Parry Batth, Kate Haines, Pauline Helliar-
Symons and Shahid Younis. 
 
 
12. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 17 May and 31 May 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 
 
15. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no Member questions. 
 
 
16. PARTICIPATORY BUDGET EXERCISE FOR THE 2016/17 BUDGET  
 
The Committee considered a report and supporting Appendices, set out on Agenda pages 
23 to 62, which gave details of the Participatory Budget Exercise carried out in October 
2015. Councillor Anthony Pollock, Executive Member for Economic Development and 
Finance and Graham Ebers, Director of Finance and Resources, attended the meeting to 
discuss the report and answer Member questions. 
 
The aim of the exercise had been to provide information on the financial challenges facing 
the Council and develop a better understanding of the views and priorities of local 



 

residents. Appended to the report was a copy of the presentation slides used during the 
sessions and a breakdown of the comments submitted on a range of saving options for 
Council services.  
 
The sessions were advertised on the Council website, news and social media and took 
place in five locations comprising Charvil, Finchampstead, Lower Earley, Wokingham and 
Woodley. Although attendance was low, the exercise was considered to have been a 
successful first attempt. It was intended to undertake a similar exercise later in 2016 which 
would incorporate the learning points from last year. These included more accessible 
venues, improved publicity and greater use of online promotion and feedback. 
 
The Committee considered the 2015 exercise and made suggestions for improvements in 
the 2016 exercise. During the discussion Members made the following points: 
 

 Would the sessions be more effective using fewer but bigger locations? It was felt that 
more locations would encourage local communities to attend and that Ward Members 
should be consulted about the most suitable sites. 

 

 What were the aims of the sessions, and were they achieved? It was felt that the 
sessions combined information sharing and a two-way discussion on the financial 
challenges facing the Council. The feedback provided a different perspective which 
helped Members to understand the views of local residents. 

 

 Interest and attendance could be boosted if Town and Parish Councils were given 
early notification of the upcoming events. For example, event details could be included 
in Town and Parish newsletters. It was felt that greater involvement of the Town and 
Parish Councils was a useful suggestion and would be pursued. 

 

 It was important to use well known, accessible venues in order to boost attendance. 
For example, the use of St Crispin’s school had generated a good turnout with good 
parking provision. Running the sessions at different times as an experiment would also 
help to identify the most suitable timings for local residents. 

 

 Early notice of the upcoming events could be included in the annual Council Tax billing 
process. The sessions could also explain the different elements of the Council Tax bill, 
e.g. Town and Parish precepts, police and fire, etc. 

 

 In terms of locations, it was suggested that Shinfield should be included and that the 
Crescent Centre was a good location for Earley. It was also suggested that a Saturday 
morning session in the Wokingham market place could attract residents. This location 
had worked well in relation to the town centre regeneration process. 

 

 In relation to the presentations on individual services it was considered that Officers 
should highlight key risks and the way in which decisions impacted on a range of 
services. For example, savings in a discretionary service area could help to mitigate 
the increasing demand for statutory services in another service area.  

 

 It was important to establish success criteria for the sessions and to carry out an 
evaluation at the end of the process. If the sessions were not deemed to be 
successful, alternative methods of communication with residents should be 
considered. 

 



 

 Greater use of social media and online content were suggested. For example, video of 
the budget presentation could be posted on line and be followed up with an online 
survey.  

 

 It was suggested that the presentation slides be amended to clarify the areas of 
spending which were controlled by the Council and which areas were ring-fenced.  

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) Councillor Anthony Pollock and Graham Ebers be thanked for attending the meeting; 
 
2) the ideas and suggestions put forward by the Committee be considered for inclusion in 

the participatory budget process to be undertaken later in 2016; 
 
3) Councillor Pollock and Graham Ebers be invited to attend the Committee meeting on 

22 November 2016 to provide feedback on the delivery and outcomes from this year’s 
participatory budget exercise. 

 
 
 
 
17. COUNCIL PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING - FOLLOW UP  
 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 63 to 68, which gave details 
of follow-up performance monitoring information requested by Members at the Committee 
meeting on 31 May 2016. 
 
The follow-up information related to the following performance indicators: 
 

 Care proceedings completed within 26 weeks of application; 
 

 Looked after children living within 20 miles of their home; 
 

 Reducing the education gap at Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 4; 
 

 Schools with an Ofsted rating of “good” or better; 
 

 Kgs of residual household waste per household per annum; 
 

 Household waste reused, recycled and composted. 
 
Members considered the follow-up information and commented specifically on the 
outcome of recent Ofsted inspections for local schools and the recycling of wood. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the Performance Monitoring follow-up report be noted; 
 
2) further information be requested in relation to the Household Waste per household 

indicator to show trends in the tonnages of wood collected for recycling. 
 
 



 

18. DEVELOPING THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 69 to 74, which outlined 
proposals to strengthen the Overview and Scrutiny work programming process.  
 
The report gave details of the work programming discussion held at the Overview and 
Scrutiny Member training event held on 6 June 2016. The training session identified the 
need for a more structured work programming process which involved Executive Members 
at an earlier stage. It was felt that this approach would help to focus on key priorities and 
reduce the risk of duplication. 
 
The report described the work programming template drawn up by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny which included the following annual milestones: 
 

 January/February – initial consultation with Overview and Scrutiny Members, 
Executive Members, partner organisations, community groups and residents; 

 

 March – production of a long list of potential topics for consultation and review; 
 

 April – production of a shortlist of topics for final agreement by Members; 
 

 May – sign off the work programme and the Overview and Scrutiny annual reports. 
 
The report also gave details of the current protocol relating to Overview and Scrutiny’s role 
in policy development, agreed with the Leader of the Council earlier in 2016. 
 
In discussing the report, Members made the following points: 
 

 The move to a more structured work programming process, as set out in the report, 
was welcomed and it was suggested that the new approach be introduced at the start 
of 2017; 

 

 It was felt that the policy development protocol should be reviewed as part of the 
refresh of work programming; 

 

 It was important that the new process retained the flexibility for urgent items and gave 
Members the opportunity to request Agenda items in the run up to Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings; 

 

 It was felt that the development of a clearer Executive annual work programme would 
assist Overview and Scrutiny in highlighting forthcoming issues for investigation and 
review. 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) The proposals in the report for a revised Overview and Scrutiny work programming 

process be approved; 
 
2) That the current Overview and Scrutiny Policy Development Protocol be reviewed and 

aligned with the work programming process starting in 2017; 
 



 

3) That the Chairman discuss the proposals for improved work programming with 
Councillor Keith Baker, the Leader of the Council; 

 
4) That Councillor Baker be invited to attend the Committee’s meeting on 22 November 

2016 to discuss areas for improvement and closer working between the Executive and 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
 
19. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  
 
The Committee considered a report, set out at Agenda pages 75 to 78, which gave details 
of public and Member questions submitted to the Executive on 30 June 2016. 
 
A regular report on public and Member questions was one of the ideas for improving the 
Overview and Scrutiny process approved by the Committee at its meeting on 31 May 
2016. The aim of the report was to raise awareness of potential issues for further 
investigation and review by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Members considered each of the questions submitted to the Executive and discussed the 
potential for further investigation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted, with no further action to be taken on this occasion. 
 
 
20. CONSIDERATION OF THE CURRENT EXECUTIVE AND INDIVIDUAL 

EXECUTIVE MEMBER DECISION FORWARD PROGRAMMES  
 
The Committee considered a copy of the Executive Forward Programme and the 
Individual Executive Member Decision Forward Programme, as set out on Agenda pages 
79 to 88. 
 
Members discussed the Forward Programmes and considered the potential for items to be 
reviewed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committees.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the Executive Forward Programme and the Individual Executive Member Decision 

Forward Programme be noted; 
 
2) the proposed Executive items on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the 

Establishment of a Wokingham Multi Academy Trust be flagged up for inclusion in the 
Overview and Scrutiny work programme. 

 
 

 
 
21. UPDATE REPORTS FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

CHAIRMEN  
 
The Committee considered update reports from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Chairmen, set out at Agenda pages 89 to 94. 
 



 

The reports gave details of the range of issues considered at recent meetings of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees and the actions arising. 
 
Members discussed the issues raised in the reports and discussed potential items for 
further investigation and review.  
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1)  the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chairmens’ reports be noted; 
 
2) Councillor Bray circulate a report on the proposed allocation of resources for Civil 

Parking Enforcement across the Borough; 
 
3) the proposal for developing a work programme for highway works be considered by 

the Community and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 7 
November 2016; 

 
4) the issue of weekend hospital bed-blocking be considered by the Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee; 
 
5) the issue of proposed medical facilities in the Arborfield SDL be considered by the 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
22. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMMES  
 
The Committee considered its forward work programme and that of the three Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees as set out on Agenda pages 95 to 106.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Overview and Scrutiny work programmes, as amended by earlier 
discussions, be approved. 
 
 


